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Fluoride contaminated water in Rajasthan
%348, DR. PRABHA THAKUR: Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the number of districts in Rajasthan where fluoride contaminated drinking water is being supplied;

(b) the types of the health-related problems the drinking of such water may cause; and

(c) the details of provision made by Government for clean drinking water to save comman people from those diseases 7

TOrginal notice of the guestion was recerved inHindi.
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THE MINISTER OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT (SHRI C. P. JOSH: (&) to (¢) A statement is laid on the Table of the House.
Staternant

(a) Asreported by the State Government of Rajasthan, some villages in all the 33 districts of the State are affected with excess fluoride in ground water.

(b) Corsumption of excess flucride without appropriate nutritional intervention may lead to diseages like dental fluorosis, skeletal fluorosie and / or non-skeletal fluorosie.

(c) Government of India assists the States in their endevacur to provide potable water to hakitations facing water quality problems. The steps taken, inter afiaare:
(i enhanced funding to meet drinking water needs;
(i focused funding for addressing water quality problems;

(i) introduction of National Rural Drinking Water Quality Monitaring & Surveillance Programme 1o increase the awareness and to enable the rural communities to test guality of their drinking water sources;
(iv) launching & scheme to install standalone water purification systems in rural schools;

(v) preparation and distribution of literature on measures to deal with excess fluoride in drinking water;
(vi) dissemination of technclogy to remove excess fluoride from drinking water;

(vit) organization of workshops and seminars to impart training and knowledge on flucride related issues.
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MR. CHAIRMAN: Question Haour is aver.

WRITTEN ANSWER TO STARRED QUESTIONS
Appointment of directors in PSUs

#3417, SHRI RAJKUMAR DHOCT: Wil the Minister of HEAYY INDUSTRIES AND PUBLIC
ENTERPRISES be pleazed to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that many director level posts in various Public Sector Undertakings (PSUs) are lying vacant for aver six monthe as on 31March, 2009;
(b) ifso, the details thereof and the reasons therefar;

(o) whether Government would resort to campus recruitment of suitable candidates from the Inclian Institutes of Management (IIMe) as private sector companies do and train them for director level pasition In due course;
(d) itnot, the reasons therefor ?

THE MINISTER OF HEAVY INDUSTRIES AND PUBLIC ENTERPRISES (SHRI VILASRAO
DESHMUKH): (&) and (b) As per available information, only 23 Board level posts (& posts of Chief Executive and 17 posts of functional Directors) were vacant for more than six menths as on 31.3.2009. The major reazons for vacancies in Board level posts are selection of existing Board level incumbents to other Board level posts resulting in vacancies at short notice, creation of new Board level posts, resignation or non-extension of tenure of incumbent, etc.

(c) Central Public Sector Enterprises are already allowed to make Campus Recruitment at entry level poets of Marnagement Trainees from reputed institutions ke Indian Institute aof Marnagement. Director level positions of Central Public Sector Enterprises are filled up by the Government on the basis of the recommendations of Public Enterprizses Selection Board.

(d) Daces not arise.
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